including any payment of dividends to our shareholders. PRC regulations may restrict the ability of our PRC subsidiaries to pay
dividends
to us. If we pay any dividends on our Ordinary Shares, As a holding company, we will be dependent on receipt of funds from the subsidiaries.
Cash dividends on our Ordinary Shares, if any, will be paid in U.S. dollars.

48

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth
our cash and our capitalization as of June 30, 2023:

  ● on an actual basis; and

  ● on an as adjusted basis, giving effect to the sale of up to 3,000,000 Shares in this offering at an assumed public offering price of $10.00 per

Share, after deducting placement agent fees and estimated offering expenses payable by us, as if the sale had occurred on June 30, 2023.

You should read this information
 in conjunction with our consolidated financial statements and the related notes appearing at the end of this
prospectus and the “Management’s
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” section and other financial information
contained in this
prospectus.

As of June 30,

2023
U.S. dollars in thousands   Actual   As Adjusted
Warrant liability   $ 32   $ 32

Shareholder’ Equity
Class A Ordinary Shares   $ 4   $ 4
Class B Ordinary Shares   5   5
Additional paid-in capital   114,084   141,338
Accumulated deficit   (103,200)   (103,200)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (1,643)   (1,643)
Equity attributable to SunCar Technology Group Inc’s shareholders   9,250   36,504
Non-controlling interests   44,638   44,638
Total Shareholders’ Equity   53,888   81,142
Total Capitalization   $ 53,920   $ 81,174

The number of the Class A
Ordinary Shares to be issued and outstanding immediately after this offering as shown above assumes that all of the

Class A Ordinary Shares
offered hereby are sold, and is based on [35,909,255] Class A Ordinary Shares issued and outstanding as of
 the date of this
prospectus. This number excludes up to 2,839,951 of our Class A Ordinary Shares to be issued to GYBL upon the exercise
of the GEM Warrant, and up to
12,500,000 of our Class A Ordinary Shares we may sell to GEM Investor from time to time over approximately
the 36 months after the Closing Date, at
our sole discretion, in accordance with the GEM Agreement.

[…]

price per Share in this offering and the as adjusted net tangible book value per Class A Ordinary Share after this offering. Dilution
results
from the fact that the public offering price per Share is substantially in excess of the net tangible book value per Class A Ordinary
Share. As of June 30,
2023, we had a historical positive net tangible book value of $53.89 million, or positive $1.49 per Class A Ordinary Share.
Our net tangible book value per
share represents total tangible assets less total liabilities, divided by the number of Class A Ordinary
Shares outstanding on June 30, 2023.

After giving effect to the
sale of Class A Ordinary Shares in this offering at an assumed public offering price of $10.00 per Share (assuming
the
sale of the maximum offering amount), and after deducting commissions and other estimated offering expenses payable by us,
our as adjusted net tangible
book value at June 30, 2023 would have been $2.08 per share. This represents an immediate increase in as adjusted
net tangible book value of $0.58 per
share to existing shareholders and immediate dilution of $7.92 per Class A Ordinary Share to new
investors.

49

The following table illustrates this dilution per
Class A Ordinary Share in this offering:

Assumed public offering price per Share   $ 10.00
Net positive tangible book value per Class A Ordinary Share as of June 30, 2023   1.49
Increase in net tangible book value per Class A Ordinary Share attributable to new investors   0.58
As adjusted net tangible book value per Class A Ordinary Share after this offering   2.08
Dilution per Class A Ordinary Share to new investors   7.92

To the extent that outstanding
options are exercised, new options or warrants are issued or we issue additional Class A Ordinary Shares in the

future, there will be
further dilution to new investors. We may choose to raise additional capital due to market conditions or strategic considerations even
if
we believe we have sufficient funds for our current or future operating plans. To the extent that we raise additional capital through
the sale of equity or
convertible debt securities, the issuance of these securities could result in further dilution to our equity holders.

A $1.00 increase (decrease)